INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
AND
OWNER’S MANUAL
UNVENTED
ROOM HEATER
MODELS
SR-10T-3    SR-18T-3    SR-30T-3
WARNING: If not installed, operated and main-

 Empire Comfort Systems, Inc.  Nine Eighteen Freeburg Ave.  Belleville, Illinois 62222-0529
TROUBLESHOOTING
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
PARTS LIST
16941-5-0907 Page 17
INDEX   PART
NUMBER   NUMBER DESCRIPTION
SR-18T
INDEX   PART
NUMBER   NUMBER DESCRIPTION
 1 13348 CASING SIDE ASSEMBLY - LEFT
 2 SR-090 CASING BACK
 3 R-2313 PIEZO IGNITOR
 4 SR-008 CASING SIDE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT
 5 SR-113 VALVE BRACKET
 6 R-6563 GAS VALVE -SIT
 7 R-2330 BURNER
 8 SR-119 ORIFICE SHIELD
 9 SR-032 PILOT BRACKET
 10 R-6307 PILOT ASSEMBLY (NAT ONLY))
(INCLUDES ITEMS 11 & 12)
 10 R-6308 PILOT ASSEMBLY (LPG ONLY))
(INCLUDES ITEMS 11 & 12)
 11 R-6310 PILOT THERMOCOUPLE
 12 R-6309 SPARK IGNITOR
 13 R-2315 MAIN BURNER ORIFICE - NAT
   (3 REQUIRED)
 13 R-2498 MAIN BURNER ORIFICE - LPG
   (3 REQUIRED)
 14 R-2314 ORIFICE HOLDER (3 REQUIRED)
 15 SR-204 TUBING - MANIFOLD TO BURNER TWO
 16 SR-201 TUBING - MANIFOLD TO BURNER ONE
AND THREE (2 REQUIRED)
 17 SR-098 TUBING - GAS VALVE TO PILOT
 18 R-2334 MANIFOLD
 19 R-5097 INLET REGULATOR - NAT
 19 R-5098 INLET REGULATOR - LPG
 20 10753 INLET REGULATOR BRACKET
 21 12439 TUBING - GAS VALVE TO MANIFOLD
 22 12437 TUBING - INLET REGULATOR TO GAS
VALVE
 23 R-2304 CHROME GRILL
 24 SR-076 CASING LOUVER (2 REQUIRED)
 25 SR-070 REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY
 26 SR-077 HEAT SHIELD
 27 R-1992 BULB CLIP
 28 SR-120 OPTIONAL SRS-18 FLOOR STAND KIT
 29 SR-122 OPTIONAL SRB-18T BLOWER KIT
(INCLUDES 30 THROUGH 37)
 30 R-1454 BRASS BUSHING  (4 REQUIRED)
 31 R-1499 RUBBER GROMMET (4 REQUIRED)
 32 SR-196 BLOWER PAN
 33 R-2099 CORD SET ASSEMBLY
 34 R-1468 BUSHING - HEYCO #SR5KN4
 35 R-2395 WIRE ASSEMBLY
 36 R-2503 FAN CONTROL
 37 R-2396 BLOWER (INCLUDES MOTOR, FAN,
AND FAN HOUSING)
 NS SR-219 BLOWER HARDWARE PACKAGE
 NS R-2390 IGNITOR WIRE
 NS SR-216 HARDWARE PACKAGE
SR-30T
 1 13348 CASING SIDE ASSEMBLY - LEFT
 2 SR-041 CASING BACK
 3 R-2313 PIEZO IGNITOR
 4 SR-008 CASING SIDE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT
 5 SR-113 VALVE BRACKET
 6 R-6563 GAS VALVE -SIT
 7 R-2329 BURNER
 8 SR-114 ORIFICE SHIELD
 9 SR-032 PILOT BRACKET
 10 R-6307 PILOT ASSEMBLY (NAT ONLY))
(INCLUDES ITEMS 11 & 12)